

FIR No.188/2017
PS Burari
State v. Sonu @Suraj etc.

20.04.2022

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld Addl. PP for State.

Sh. S. N. Shukla, Ld. LAC for all accused.

Accused Sonu @ Suraj on bail is not present.

Accused Pradeep and Ravi on bail are present.

An application is filed seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Sonu @ Suraj on the ground that accused has suffered head injury and is unabel to appear in Court today due to the injury. It is further submitted identity of the accused Sonu @ Suraj is not disputed and that he has no objection if the evidence of the witnesses in attendance is recorded after dispensing with the personal presence of the accused. In view thereof, for the grounds setup in the application, same is allowed and personal presence of accused Sonu @ Suraj is exempted for today only and it is directed that evidence of the witnesses in attendance be recorded after dispensing with the personal presence of accused Sonu @ Suraj, in the presence of Ld. LAC for accused.

PW6 ASI Raj Kumar is examined, cross-examined and is discharged. PW7 Ct. Suresh is examined in chief in

part.

HC Shri Bhagwan is also present but is discharged as he has already stands examined as PW4

PW3, PW7 and witnesses cited at Sl. No.6, 9, 10, 11 be now summoned for 16.09.2022.

For prosecution evidence, put up on **16.09.2022.**

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)
Special Judge-02, NDPS/
ASJ, (Central), THC / Delhi
20.04.2022