

-1-

FIR No. 188/2017

PS Burari

State v. Sonu @ Suraj etc.

U/s 308/34 IPC

18.10.2023

Present: None for State.

Accused Sonu @ Suraj is absent.

Accused Pradeep is produced from JC, with Legal Aid Counsel Sh. Diwakar Chaudhary.

Sh. S. N. Shukla, Legal Aid Counsel for accused
Pradeep and Sonu @ Suraj.

Accused Ravi on bail is present.

NBW's issued against accused Sonu @ Suraj received back unserved with the report that accused is not residing at the given address.

Surety-Mother of accused Sonu @ Suraj is present. She submits that accused is not residing with her and she is not aware of the present whereabouts of the accused Sonu @ Suraj. She further submits that she is ready to deposit the surety amount and shall deposit the same on the next date of hearing.

In view of the report of NBWs and submissions made by mother of accused Sonu @ Suraj, this Court is satisfied that accused Sonu @ Suraj is absconding or is concealing himself so that warrants cannot be executed. Accordingly, it is ordered that process under Section 82 CrPC be issued against accused Sonu @ Suraj to appear before this Court on **15.12.2023 at 10 am.**

The proclamation shall be published as per clause (i) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 82 of the CrPC. The proclamation

-2-

shall also be published as per clause clause (ii) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 82 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and therefore copy of the proclamation shall also be published in daily newspaper circulating in the place in which accused Sonu @ Suraj ordinarily resides. Process shall be executed and published in daily newspapers at least 30 days before the date fixed for appearance in Court.

Process server be also summoned for the said date.

Put up for report on process under Section 82 CrPC in respect of accused Sonu @ Suraj on **15.12.2023**.

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 18.10.2023