

SC 581/2017
STATE Vs. SONU @ SURAJ
FIR No. 188/2017
PS Burari

03.06.2025

Present: Shri P.N. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for State.
Accused Sonu @ Suraj is already PO.
Accused Pradeep on bail in person, alongwith Ld. LAC Shri Diwakar Choudhary.
Accused Ravi on bail in person, alongwith Ld. Counsel Shri S.N. Shukla.
PW-Ct. Suresh Kumar (now HC), Ct. Kamal Jeet and IO ASI Prasadi Lal (retired) in person.

PW-7 Ct. Suresh Kumar (now HC) recalled for further examination-in-chief, is examined, cross-examined & discharged.

PW-Ct. Kamal Jeet is present, however, he is discharged unexamined for today at request of Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) that he has to go to his own court.

PW-Santram and PW-Dr. Basana are absent despite repeated calls since morning and service of summons. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against them.

Issue fresh summons to PW-Ct. Kamal Jeet, PW-Santram, PW-Dr. Basana, IO ASI Prasadi Lal (retired) and MHC(M) to produce case property, if any, on NDOH. Ahlmad is directed to issue process within 15 days from today.

Put up for PE on 14.08.2025.

(VIRENDER SINGH)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/03.06.2025_(vp)